Coast Claims File No. LA20059701 INTERIM STATEMENT OF DAMAGE IN THE MATTER OF loss and damage by Asbestos discovered on or about the June, 2 29th day of and this declaration witnesseth that School District # 34 - Abbotsford has suffered loss and damage particulars of which are attached hereto. THE ACTUAL AMOUNT OF LOSS to the subject property is as described herein, or attached hereto, and the ACTUAL LOSS AND DAMAGE to same may be summarized as follows: ITEM Amount of Loss \$ 1 Building 231,180.19 Contents \$ 2 \$ 3 Employee property Extra Expense Δ \$ 5 **GST Rebate** 7,485.83 6 Retention (\$10,000.00)213,694.36 Total AND The Undersigned hereby authorize and direct that the consideration for this Statement of Damage is to be 213,694.36 to School District # 34 - Abbotsford paid as follows: THE CAUSE AND ORIGIN of the said loss was by the above mentioned incident and by no other means except: THERE WAS NO INSURANCE COVERARE NOR INDEMNITY directly or indirectly available from any source for the damage sustained, except: no exceptions THE PROPERTY DAMAGED at the time of the loss was owned by School District # 34 - Abbotsford and there were no liens nor encumbrances on said damaged or destroyed property except: no exceptions THE LOCATION of the said property of damage at the time of loss was at: 32746 Huntington Rd Abbotsford BC V2T 5Z1 I/WE agree the assessment of loss is equitable, fair, and just. Linda Peters, School District # 34 - Abbotsford I/WE, do solemnly declare that the foregoing representative statements are to the best of my/our knowledge, information and belief, true in every particular and I/WE make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to be true and knowing that it is of the same force and effect as if made under oath and by virtue of the "Canada Evidence Act". DECLARED before me at:

Signature:

Witness to Signature



April 23, 2021

Ref: 246505

Ray Velestuk, Secretary Treasurer School District No. 34 (Abbotsford) Email: ray.velestuk@abbyschools.ca

Dear Mr. Velestuk:

Re: South Poplar Traditional Elementary - School Protection Program (Project No. 128350)

I am pleased to advise that capital funding for up to \$213,694.36 has been approved for the property loss reported at South Poplar Traditional Elementary. This amount is based on the interim statement of damages provided by Roberta Flett, Senior Claims Examiner, Risk Management Branch, Ministry of Finance.

Enclosed is a Certificate of Approval (COA) in the amount of \$213,694.36, for the current School Protection Program claim (SPP File No. 244290). This amount will enable the School District to draw the necessary capital funds for the reimbursement of previously incurred expenses for the loss claim.

Once the Ministry has received the final statement of damages from the Ministry of Finance, the COA may be amended to cover the remainder of costs required to complete the project.

If there are any questions regarding this capital project or the COA, please feel free to contact Rob Drew, Regional Director, Major Projects Unit, by email at: Rob.Drew@gov.bc.ca or by phone at: (250) 893-1127.

Sincerely,

Francois Bertrand

A/Executive Director, Capital Management Branch

Resource Management Division

m Dux

Attachments: Interim Statement of Damage

Certificate of Approval – 062-128350 (COA)

pc: Dale Churchill, Director of Facilities, School District No. 34 (Abbotsford)

Linda Peters, Director of Finance, School District No. 34 (Abbotsford)

Capital Management Branch, Ministry of Education

FINAL STATEMENT OF DAMAGE

IN THE MATTER	OF loss and damage by	Asbestos	discovered on or about the	29th	day of	June, 2
and this declaration witnesseth that			School District # 34 - Abbotsford			
has suffered loss	and damage particulars of	which are attache	ed hereto.			
	OUNT OF LOSS to the subj		described herein, or attached he	reto, and t	he ACTUAI	L
ITEM					Amount of	Loss
1	Building			\$	35	5,468.26
2	Contents			\$		3,109.88
3	Employee property			\$		-
4	Extra Expense			\$		-
5	GST Rebate				(\$1	2,648.77)
6	Retention				(\$1	0,000.00)
7	Advance				(\$21	3,694.36)
Total				\$	16	2,235.01
AND The Unders	igned hereby authorize and	d direct that the co	onsideration for this Statement o	f Damage	is to he	
paid as follows:	\$ 162,235.01 to	a direct that the c	School District # 34 - A	_	13 10 00	
paid as follows:	7 202,233.01 10		School District # 34 - A	DDOCSTOTA		
damage sustaine	INSURANCE COVERARE NO ed, except: no exceptions DAMAGED at the time of the		rectly or indirectly available from I by School [any source		ord
			or destroyed property except: no	exception	<u>is</u>	
THE LOCATION of	of the said property of dam	_	loss was at: Rd Abbotsford BC V2T 5Z1			
I/WE agree the a	ssessment of loss is equita	ble, fair, and just.				
I/WE,	LINDA	POTERS				
and belief, true i	n every particular and I/WE s of the same force and effo 1	ect as if made und botsford (City/Town)	nents are to the best of my/our ken declaration conscientiously belier oath and by virtue of the "Ca	ieving it to	be true an	
Witness to Signa	ture		Signature:			
, and			Director	Finn	ince	
			Title:	, una		



October 13, 2021

Ref: 250617

Ray Velestuk, Secretary Treasurer School District No. 34 (Abbotsford) Email: ray.velestuk@abbyschools.ca

Dear Mr. Velestuk:

Re: South Poplar Traditional Elementary - School Protection Program (Project No. 128350)

I am pleased to advise you that, based on advice from Risk Management Branch, Ministry of Finance, the Ministry of Education hereby grants approval for the final payment of \$162,235.00 as identified in the attached Final Statement of Damage.

The Certificate of Approval (COA) for the South Poplar Traditional Elementary SPP Claim has been increased from \$213,695.00 to \$375,930.00. A copy of the revised COA is enclosed with this letter.

This is the final allocation of funds towards this claim. No additional funding will be provided for this claim and the COA will be closed when funds have been drawn.

Thank you for your dedication to the students of the Abbotsford School District.

Sincerely,

Rob Drew

Director, Capital Projects Unit Capital Management Branch

Attachments: Final Statement of Damage

Certificate of Approval (COA)

pc: Dale Churchill, Director of Facilities, School District No. 34 (Abbotsford)

Travis Tormala, A/Regional Director, Capital Projects Unit